

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

· 1:1872

Abstract

Stores Purchase Department — Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd. (HDCK)- Direct purchase of Handicrafts items, Souvenirs and mementos from HDCK by various Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies without tender formalities-Price Fixation Committee-Constituted-Orders issued.

STORES PURCHASE (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No. 33/2014/SPD

Read :

 GO (Rt) No. 526/99/ID dated 17.06.99
Letter No. HDCK/P &A/Govt/2014-15/278 dated 08.05.2014 from the Managing Director, HDCK Ltd.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04/06/2014

ORDER

As per Government Order read first above, sanction was accorded to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Autonomous Bodies in Kerala to place orders for purchase of souvenirs, mementos and handicrafts items exclusively from the show rooms of Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd (HDCK), without inviting quotations, upto a financial limit of Rs.10,000/- in relaxation of Stores Purchase Rules.

The Managing Director, HDCK Ltd, vide letter read 2nd above has requested Government to accord permission to all Government Departments, /Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies and Quasi Government Undertakings ... for direct purchasing of handicraft items, souvenirs, mementos etc without observing quotation/tender formalities by relaxing Stores Purchase Rules.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a Price Fixation Committee comprising the following members for fixing the price of handicrafts items, souvenirs, mementos etc for supply by M/s. Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd directly to all Government Departments/PublicSector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc without following tender formalities.

- Joint Secretary to Government, Stores Purchase Department, Government Secretariat.
- 2. Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Government Secretariat.
- 3. Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary to Government, Industries Department, Government Secretariat.
- The Managing Director, Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd (HDCK), Puthenchanthai, Thiruvananathapuram.
- 5. Technical Expert from the Industries and Commerce Department, Thiruvananathapuram.
- Additional Director, Economics and Statistics Department, Thiruvananathapuram.
- 7. Representative from Centre for Management and Development
- 8. Sri.A. Ajithkumar, Cost Accountant.

The Joint Secretary to Government, Stores Purchase Department will be the Chairman and the Managing Director, Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd. will be the Convener of the Price Fixation Committee. Eligible payment towards Sri. Ajithkumar, Cost Accountant will be met by Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala.Ltd. after negotiating a bilateral agreement.

The Convener (Managing Director, Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd.) of Price Fixation Committee will take necessary steps for convening the meeting. The Convener will also take action to furnish details/price schedule to the members of the committee to fix the price of handicrafts items, souvenirs, mementos, etc to be supplied by Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd. to various Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies and Quasi Government Departments. The Convener will also have to furnish a report to Stores Purchase Department in the matter, within a short period of time, after the meeting so as to enable Government to issue orders with the approved price list.

The Technical Expert from the Industries and Commerce Department, Thiruvananathapuram will inspect and report to Government about the quality of the products. The representative from the Economics and Statistics Department will furnish to Government the report about the market price of the products.

> By Order of the Governor M.A. STEPHEN Under Secretary to Government

То

Director of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananathapuram (for nominating a Technical Expert) Director of Economics & Statistics, Thiruvananathapuram Additional Director, Economics & Statistics Department, Thiruvananathapuram Director, Centre for Management and Development (for nominating a representative) Sri.A. Ajithkumar, Cost Accountant, Thiruvananathapuram Chapter of Cost Accountants, CMA Bhavan, TC 31/677/00, Jawahar Lane, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananathapuram- 695010 The Managing Director, Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd., Puthenchanthai, Thiruvananathapuram Industries Department (For nominating a representative in the rank of Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary) Finance Department (For nominating a representative in the rank of Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary)

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/By Order

MAI M1/11 876/14 - L-Dis

Section Officer Dated: 31/7/2014

Copy Communicated to All General Managers for Information. EB Section/ Stock File

Your Faithfully

For Director of Industries & Commerce